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CHAPTER 200—S.F.No.843

An act relating to dhe city of Duluth: permiting the citv 1o authorize on-sale wine
ticenses o sell certain beer not exceeding seven percent alcohol by weight.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Nowwithstanding any law o the contrary. the governing body of the city
of Duluth may by ordinance provide that holders of on-sale wine licenses issued pursuant
1o Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.1F, Sebdivision 20 who are also licensed to sell
nomn-intoxicating malt liquor at on-sale pursuant to Minnesota Statutes. Section 340.01
may make on-sales of beer nol exceeding seven percent alcohol by weight brewed and
bottled outside the United States, without an additional license. Except as herein
provided, all such sales shall be subject to the applicable provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Chapter 340.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval of the governing body of the city of
Duluth and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 6435.021.

Approved May 25, 1979,

CHAPTER 201—S.F.No.961

An aci relating io retirement; volunieer firefighters’ relief associations and independent
nonprofit firefighting corporations; providing for a flexible statutory service pension maximum;
providing a procedure for the recognition of a funding surplus in the calewlation of the financial
requirements of a relief association and the minimum obligation of a municipality; clarifying
the calculation of the time period for the amortization of unfunded accrued ligbilities of
volunteer firefighters’ relief associarions: clarifving and updating various ambiguous and
obsolete provisions regarding the fire state aid program, the auwthorization of retirement
benefits for volunteer firefighters and the mandated guidelines for the financing of volunteer
firefighters™ relief associations: amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 69.771; 69.772,
Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 3, 6, and by adding a subdivision; 69.773; and 69.774; and Laws 1963,
Chapter 429, Section 1; Laws 1967, Chapters 575, Sections I, Subdivision I and 2; 829,
Section 1; Laws 1969, Chapters 526, Section 2a, as added; 664, Section 1; Laws 1971,
Chapters 114, Section 10; 127, Section 1: 140, Section 7; and 214, Sections 1, as amended,
and 2; Laws 1973, Chapters 304, Section 4; and 472, Section 1, as amended: Laws 1973,
Chapter 237, Sections’ ] and 2; Laws 1976, Chapter 209, Section I, Laws 1977, Chapter 374,
Sections 41; 30, Subdivision 2: 51; and 57, Laws 1978, Chapter 685, Sections | and 4;
repealing Minnesota Staruies 1978, Sections 69.04; 69.053; 69.06; 69.22; 69.23; 69.24; 69.66;
69.67; 69.68; 69.69{: 424.30; and 424.31; Laws 1959, Chaprer 324, Laws 1965, Chapters
392, Section I; and 598, Section 1; Laws 1967, Chapters 575, Section {, Subdivision 2; 742,
Section {; 813, Seciions | and 2, Subdivision {; and 831; Laws 1969, Chapters 252, Section
1, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 526, Sections | and 2; 530; 644, Section 1; 714, 719, Section i; 877;
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1088, Section 2, Subdivision 1. and 1103, Sections I, 2 and 3; Laws 1971, Chapters 2; 114,
Section 3, Subdivision 2: 140, Section 1; 184, Section !, Subdivisions | and 2; 200; and 233;
Laws 1973, Chapters 30, Section I, Subdivision I; 33; 166; 170; 173; 175; 181; 182; 28C;
283, Section I; 288; 304, Section I, Subdivisien 2: 311, and 464; Laws 1974, Chapter 112;
Laws 1975, Chapters 36; 43; 117, 118 119, 124; 125, 178; 197; 229, Section 1; 306, Section
33, Subdivisions 1 and 2; and 367, Laws 1976, Chapters 71; 97; 100, Section 1, Subdivisions
L and 3; 206; 208; 214; 267; 272, Section 2; and 288, Section {; Laws [977, Chapters 294;
295, and 374, Section 50, Subdivision 1; Laws 1978, Chapters 599, Section I, Subdivisions 2
and 3; 606, 617, Section 1; 622; 631; 673; 683, Sections I and 2, Subdivision 1; 753, Section
2, Subdivisions | und 1a; and 754,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.771, is amended to read:

69.771 YOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION FINANCING
GUIDELINES ACT; APPLICATION. Subdivision 1. COVERED RELIEF
ASSOCIATIONS. Exceptitg these The applicable provisions of sections 69.771 tg 69.776
shall apply to any firefighter’s relief asseeiations severmed by the Pelicemen and
Firefighter’s Guidelines Aet of 1969; all firefighier's relief assoeiations association other
than a relief association enumerated in section 69.77, subdivision la, which is organized
under any laws of this state, which is composed of veluntary volunieer firefighters or
composed partially of volunteer firefighters and partially of paid personnel; that are
eperating under and paytng pensiens aceording to salaried firefighters with retirement
coverage provided by the public employees peolice and fire fund and which operates
subject to the service pension minimum reguirements for entitlement and maximums
contained in section 6986 33, or ether general of a special laws: the folowing applicable
previsions shall sgovern law modifving those requirements or maximums,

Subd. 2. AUTHORIZED EMPLOYER SUPPORT FOR A RELIEF
ASSOCIATION. Effeetive dunuary 4 1572 #t shall be unlawiul for any governmental
subdivistenr to Notwithstanding any lﬂ to the contrary, a municipality may lawfully
contribute any public funds, including any appticable fire state aid, or te levy property
taxes for the support of the operation and maitenanee of a firefighter's relief association
that falls within the defimitien of specified in subdivision 1. exeept ir aecordanee however
organized, which provides retirement coverage or pays a service pension lo retired
firefighter or a retirement benefit to a disabled firefighter or a surviving dependent of
either an active or retired firefighter for the operation and maintenance of the relief
association only if the municipality and the relief association comply with the provisions
of sections 69.771 1o 69.776.

Subd. 3. REMEDY FOR NONCOMPLIANCE; DETERMINATION. The
commissioner of insurance shall not eertify include any municipality in the apportionment
of fire state aid to a county auditor; as previded in pursuant to section 69.021, subdivision
6, nor shall any county auditor include any municipality in the apportionment of fire state
aid pursuant to section 69.021, subdivision 7, in which there exists a firefighters' relief
association kerein before defined; as enumerated in subdivision 1 which does not comply
with the provisions of sections 69.771 10 69.776 or the provisions of any applicable special
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law relating to the funding or financing of the association. Such eomplianee shall be
determined by The commuissioner of insurance shall determine if a municipality to which
a firefighters’ relief association is directly associated or a firefighters’ relief association
fails 1o comply with the provisions of sections §9.771 to 69.776 or the funding or financing
provisions of any applicable special law based upon the information rewly required after
January & 1092 within contained in the annual financial report of the firefighters’ relief
association as desertbed ta required pursuant to section 69.051.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.772, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

69772 RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS PAYING LUMP SUM SERVICE PENSIONS.
Subdivision 1. APPLICATION, The following subdivisions of This section shall apply to
these any firefighter's relief asseetations paying association specified in section 69.771
subdivision |, which pays a'lump sum service pension benefits enly, but which does not
pay a monthly service pension, to a retiring firefighter when at least the minimum
requirements for entitlement to a service pension specified in aeeordanee with section
69:06 12, or ether general or any applicable special laws; legislation and de met previde
monthly peaston beneftts the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the relief association
have been met. Each sueh firefighter’s relief association to which this section applies shall
determine s fnanetal requirements the accrued lability of the special fund of the relief
association in accordance with the tables included herein and by applicable accrued

association and the minimum oblipation of the municipality in accordance with the
procedure set forth herein: and said determined finanetnl requirertents shall be provided
for in the manner desertbed herein subdivision 3.

Sec, 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.772, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. DETERMINATION OF ACCRUED LIABILITY. Fer every Each
firefighters™ retief association which aHews pays a service penston when a retiring mesmber
firefighter meets the minimum requirements of for entitlement to a service pension
specified in section 6986 12 and which in its articles of incorporation or bylaws requires
service credit for a pertod of service less than 20 years of active service; the fellowing
table for a totally nonforfeitable service pension as provided in section 19 shall be used to
determine the accrued liability of the special penston fund of the firefighters’ relief
association relative to each active or deferred member of the fund relief association,
calculated individually using the following table:

Cumulative Accrued
Year Liability

o0 ~1 & Lh B b o—
=]
(=)
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383
437
494
533
616
681
750
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and thereafter 50 additional per

year

For every Each firefighters’ relief association which alews pays a service pension
when a retiring member firefighter meets the minimum requirements ef for entitlement to
a service pension specified in section 6906 12 and which in its articles of incorporation or

bylaws requires service credit for a period of service of at least 20 years of active service;
the fellowing table shall be used to determine the accrued liability of the special pension
fund of the firefighters’ relief association relative to each active or deferred member of the
fund relief association, calculated 1ndw1dually using the following table:

Cumuiative . Accrued
Year Liability
] 330
2 62
3 95
4 130
5 167
6 205
7 2406
8 288
9 333
10 380
11 429
12 481
13 535
14 592
15 652
16 714
17 780
18 849
19 922
20 1000
21 and thereafter 50

additional
per year

The accrued hability reflected in deHar mmeunts after esch eumulative year of
serviee; i5 the total hability earred to date for each $50 of lump sum retirement benefdt
per year of service whieh will be payable to s member after age 30 and after obtmining the
minimum years of serviee in accordanee with the state statutes and bylaws of the
asseetation. of the special fund eseerued habibity for each wmdivedual actlive or deferred

Changes or  additions indicated by underline  deletions

by  strikeout



Ch. 201 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1979 345

member of the relief association shall be that determined as the multiple or portion of the
accrued bability amounts hsted corresponding to the cumulative years of active service
with the fire department to which the relief association is affiliated to the credit of the
member as set forth in the applicable table: that the aetual besefits lump sum service
pension amoun! currently provided by statute and bylaw bear to $30 of for in the articles

credit. The total accrued liability of the special fund te the date of eatewdation of the relief
association as of December 31 shall be the sum of the accrued liability of the speeial fund
a5 regards attributable to each active or deferred member of the relief association,

Sec. 4, Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.772, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

) Subd. 2a. DETERMINATION OF ACCRUED LIABILITY FOR RECIPIENTS
OF INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS. Each firefighters’ relief association which pays a
lump sum service pension in installment payments to a retired firefighter pursuant to
section 12, subdivision 8. shall determine the accrued liability of the special fund of the
firefighters’ relief association relative 10 each retired member receiving a lump sum service

pursuant to subdivision 2 for purposes of calculating the financial requirements of -the
relief association and the minimum obligation of the municipality pursuant o subdivision
3

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.772, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE RELIEF ASSOCIATION;
MINIMUM OBLIGATION OF THE MUNICIPALETY. During the month of July, the

current calendar vear shall be determined in the following manner;

+) During the month of July, 487 (a) The total present accrued lability of the

association as of December 31 of the current year shall be calculated by the efficers of the
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fund and i# shall be the sum of the individual aeerued Labilities for years of service of sl
eetive members through Deecember 3k 197} Fractional service years shall be egleulated
pursuant 1o the rearest full year of serviee subdivisions 2 and 2a, if applicable.

) During the month of July - 1974 (b) The total present assets of the special
fund: of the relief association projected to December 31: 499 of the current year,
including receipts by and disbursements from the special fund anticipated to occur on or
before December 31 shall be calculated. Fhis projection shall imeclude antieipited
receivables to the fund and anticipated disbursements from the fund to the end of the
year: In lollowing yeass; the current assets of the fund shall be determined in the same
menner. projected 1o December 34 of that year:

€3) () The amount by whieh the essentinl fund ealenlations of the total present
assets of the special fund of the relief association calculated pursuant 1o clause (b} shall be

present assets is less than the asseis as determined by paragraph L amount of the total
accrued liability, then the special fund shail be considered the to have a deficit of surplus

total accrued Iiabilily:ll'g the sgeci;l fund: as the ease may shallE_considered ZQE
fully funded.

) Pror to August 47 197 and prior to each August | thereafter. the officers of
the fund shall determine the projeeted meeruved liability of the fund for the following
eslendafs yeaf v the sufe manner a5 the seerved habiity of the present ealendar year was
determined; both ealevwlated as of Deeember 3

£5) (2} The total financial requirements of the special fund of the relief association
for the following calendar vear shall be the net ameunt of merease determined in the
aeerged lability of the following year over the present year with the fellewng
adiustarents manner:

(a) From The total net inerease shall be dedueted the anticipated amount of any
state aid to be received during the accrued lability of the special fund of the relief
association for all active and deferred members of the relief association as of December
31 of the calendar year next following the current calendar year: shall be calculated
pursuant to this ehapter subdivisions 2 and 2a, if applicable.

liability of the special fund of the relief association for the current year shall be dedueted
an assumed five pereent interest on the projected assets of the fund calculated as of the
end of the present ealendar year determined tn the manner preseribed 1 paragraph 2.

reguirement of the special fund for the following calendar year shall be either the positive
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or the negative figure which represents the teted increase or the decrease in the total
accrued liability of the special fund respectively as calculated pursuant to subclause (b).

(d) I the special fund of the relief association has a deficit from full funding, the
financial requirements of the special fund for the following calendar year shall be added
the financial requirements of the special fund calculated as though the special fund were
fully funded pursuant to subclause (¢) plus an amount equal to one-tenth of the amount
of the deficit: #f ey from full funding of the special fund as determined en the eriginal
eomputation of aeerned habiity and assets pursuant 1o this section for the calendar year
1971- Suek until that deficit is fully retired, and plus an amount equal 1o one-tenth shatl
be added each year until the assets of the speeial fund are equal to the peeruved Liabiity s

resulting from an increase in the amount of the service pension accruing subsequent to
December 31, 1971 until each mncrease in the deficit is fully retired.

. fé) At any time that (e) If the special fund of the relief association has a surplus
where present assets exceed the present aeerued habHity over full funding. the financial
requirements of the special fund for the ensuing following calendar year shall be the
paragraph hove been made; exeeeds the assets financial requirements of the special fund
calculated as though the special fund were fully funded pursuant to subclause (¢} reduced
by an amount equal to one-ltenth of the amount of the surplus over full funding of the

special fund.

(3) The minimum obligation of the municipality with respect to the special fund of

association reduced by the amount of any fire state aid payable pursuant to sections

69.011 1o 69.051 anticipated to be received by the mumnicipality for transmittal to the

contributions to the special fund by the members of the relief association during the
following calendar year.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.772, Subdivision 4, ts amended 1o read:

Subd. 4. CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS AND
MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION; LEVY. The officers of the relief association

minimum obligation of the municipality with respect to the special fund of the relief
association as determined in pursuant to subdivision 3 shell be eertified 10 the governing
body of the municipality by on or before August | of each year. The municipality shall
provide for at least the minimum obligation of the municipality with respect to the special

eertified: or more from anv other source of public revenue. The tax levy hereirn provided
municipality may be levy laxes for the payment of the minimum municipal obligation
without any limitation as 1o rate or amount and irrespective of any limitations imposed by
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special fund or any fund of the relief association has attained a specified level. In addition
to , any stetutes of eharier lmits poverming taxes levied pursuant to this section shall not

minimum municipal obligation.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.772, Subdivision 5, 1s amended to read:

Subd. 5. CREDITING OF INVESTMENT INCOME: EFFECT OF EXCESS
INTEREST. Interest All investment income earned upen iavested on the assets of the
special fund of the reliefl association shall be credited to the special fund: but such
revente . Investment income earned or anticipated to be earned in a calendar year in
excess of the assumed rate specified in subdivision 3, clause {3) shall not enter inte be
included in the calculations exeept as provided in subdivision 3: paragraph (5) (b) of the

that calendar year.
Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.772, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. REQUIREMENT FOR MUNICIPAL RATIFICATION FOR PLAN
AMENDMENTS. Bylaw ef The adoption of or any amendment tg the articles of
incorporation changes after January 1 1970, affeeting or bylaws of a reliel association
which increases or otherwise affects the retirement coverage provided by or the service
pensions or retirement benefits paid pavyable from the special fund of any refief
association to which this section applies shall not be effective or remain effeetive until it is
ratified by the teeal governing body of the municipality in which the relief association is
located. Any inerense in defieit resulting from a bylaw change after the original
detersmnation of the fund's defielt; shall be amortized over the same peried and with the

association shall not seek municipal ratification prior o preparing and certifying an
estimate of the expected increase in the accrued liability and annual accruing liability of
the relief association attributable to the amendment.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.773, is amended to read:

69.773 RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS PAYING MONTHLY SERVICE PENSIONS,
Subdivision 1. APPLICATION., The foHowing subdivisions of This section shall apply to
those any firefighter's relief associntions thet prowide associalion specified in section
69.771, subdivision 1, which pays or allows for er allew a ehoiee an option of a monthly
service pension to a retiring firefighter when at least the minimum requirements for
entitlement to a service pension specified in aceerdanee with and poverned by section
69:06 12, or other generel of any applicable special laws legislation and the articles of
incorperation or bylaws of the relief association have been met. Each sueh firefighters’
relief association to which this section applies shall determine and provide fer the
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accordance with subdivision 3.

Subd. 2. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL CONDITION AND FUNDING
COSTS. Each relief association gevesned by to which this section applies shall have
procure an actuarial survey made of Hs speeind fund valuation showing the condition of
December 31 every four years thereafter. Fhis survey; and future surveys The valuation
shall be prepared in accordance with the provisions of section 356.216, except that the
figure for normal cost shall be expressed as a level dollar amount, and the amortization

clause (b). Suech survey: and Each sueeeeding survey: valuation shall be filed with the
governing body of the municipality in which the relief association is erganized: located
and with the insuranee eommmssioner’s effiee state auditor, not later than June | of the
following year. Hewever; Any relief association preseatly which is operating under a
special laws that prewide for law which requires that actuarial surveys valuations be
procured at least every four years and be prepared in accordance with applicable actuarial
standards set forth in statute: said esseeimtions may continue to have surveys actuarial
valuations made according to the time schedule therein: exeept as meodifted by set forth in
the special legislation subject 1o the provisions of subdivision 3. The relief association
shall also procure a quadrennial experience study pursuant to section 356.216 to
accompany the survey; and shell proeuwre a quadrenntal experterree study actuarial
valuation every four years thereafter.

Subd. 3. YALUATION REQUIREMENT UPON BENEFIT CHANGE. The
officers of the relief association shall thereafter ebisin an aetuarial survey at least every
four years of prior te the not seek municipal ratification of a benefit ehange by the loeal
governng bedy; whichever is seoner any amendments to the articles of incorporation or
bylaws which increase or otherwise affect the retirement coverage provided by or the
service pensions or retirement benefits pavable from any reliefl association pursuant to
subdivision & prior to obtaining either an updated actuarial valuation including the
proposed amendment or an estimate of the expected actuarial impact of the proposed
amendment prepared by the actuary of the relief association.

Subd. 4. FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIAL FUND. Prior 10
August | of each year, the officers of the relief association shall determine the financial
requirements of the special fund of the relief association in accordance with the
requirements of this subdivision. The financial requirements of the relief association shall
be determined by the officers of the associntion prior to September - 197 and prior to
each August 1 thereafter based on the most recent actuarial valuation prepared in
accordance with sections 356,215, subdivision 4, and 356.216. If the relief association has
an unfunded accrued liability as reported in the following manner most recent actuarial
valuation, the financial requirements shall be determined by adding the figures calculated
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pursuant to clauses {(a) and (b). If the relief association does pot have an unfunded

accrued liability as reported in the most recen! actuarial valuation, the financial
requirements shall be an amount ¢qual Lo the figure calculated pursuant to clause (a):

(a) The normal level cost as determined by aetuarial survey; required to adequutely
Hnapee eurrently acersing habiities: shall be requirement for the following year.

association as reported in the actuarial valuation,

(b) To this normal eost sheHl be added wn The amortization peyment suffietent
contribution requirement to amertize the defrert determined as of Deeember 33 H70: of
rewly ereated defieit within a 20 year pertod from ineepton: retire the current unfunded
accrued liability by the established date for full funding shall be the figure for the
amortization contribution as reported in the actuarial valuation. ]f there has not begn a
change in any or all of the actuarial assumptions used for calculating the accrued liability
of the special fund, a change in the bylaws of the relief association governing the service
pensions, retirement benefits or both payable from the special fund or a change in the
actuarial cost method used to value all or a portion of the special fund which change or
changes, which by themselves without inclusion of anv other items of increas¢ or
decrease, produce a net increase in the unfunded accrued liability of the special fund
since December 31, 1970, the established date for full funding shall be December 31
1990. If there has been a change in the actuarial assumptions used for calculating the

accrued liability of the special fund, a change in the bylaws of the relief association
governing the service pensions, retirement benefits or both payable from the special fund
or a change in the actuaria] cost method used to value all or a portion of the special fund

which change or changes, which by themselves without inclusion of any other items of
increase or decrease, produce a net increase in the unfunded accrued liability of the
special fund since December 31, 1970 but prier to January 1, 1979, the established date

December 31, 1978, the established date for full funding shall be determined using the
following procedure:

(i} The unfunded accrued liability of the special fund shall be determined in
accordance with the provisions governing service pensions, retirement benefits and
actuarial assumptions in effect prior 1o an applicable change;

(ii) The level annual dollar contribution needed to amortize this unfunded accrued
liability amount by the date for full funding in effect prior to the change shall be
calculated using the interest assumption specified in section 356.215, subdivision 4, clause
{4) in effect prior to any applicablé change;

(iii) The unfunded accrued liability of the special fund shall be determined in
accordance with any new provisions governing service pensions, retirement benefits and
actuarial assumptions and the remaiming provistons governing service pensions, retirement
benefits and actuarial assumptions in effect prior to an applicable change;

(iv) The level annual dollar contribution needed 1o amortize the difference between
the unfunded accrued liability amount calculated pursuant to subclause (i) and the
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unfunded accrued liability amount calculated pursuant 1o subclause (i) over a period of
20 years from December 31 of the year in which the change is effective shall be calculated
using the interest assumption specified in section 356.215, subdivision 4, clause {4) in

effect subsequent to any applicable change;

(v} The annual amortization coniribution calculated pursuant to subclause (iv) shall
be added to the annual amortization contribution calculated pursuant to subclause {ii);

(vi) The period in which the unfunded accrued liability amount determined in
subclause (iji) will be amortized by the 1o1al annual amortization contribution computed
pursuant to subclause (v) shall be calculated using the interest assumption specified in
section 356.215, subdivision 4, clause (4) in effect subsequent to any applicable change,
rounded to'the nearest integral number of years, but which shall not exceed a period of 20

for full funding. :

Subd. 5. MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION. The financial requirements as
determined by subdivisien 4 officers of the reliel association shall be eertified to the

governing bedy determine the minimum obligation of the municipality prier to September

calendar year prior to eseh August | thereafter of each year in accordance with the
requirements of this subdivision. The minimum obligation of the municipality with respect
to the special fund shall be an amount equal to the financial requizrement se requirements

subdivision 4, reduced by the estimated amount of any fire state aid expeeted from the
state payable pursuant to this ehapter sections 69.011 1o 69.051 anticipated to be received

following year and the amount of any anticipated contributions to the special fund by the
members of the relief association during the following calendar year. The officers of the
relief association shall certify the financial requirements of the special fund of the relief
association and the minimum cbligation of the municipality with respect to the special
fund of the relief association as determined pursuant to subdivision 4 and this subdivision
to the goverming body of  the municipality by August 1 of each year. The municipality
shall provide for at least the minimum obligation se determined; of mere; of the

etherwise from any other scurce of public revenue. The 8% municipality may levy herein
provided may be in addition to laxes for the payment of the minimum municipal
obligation without any stetutes limitation as to rate or eharter hmits geverning amount
and irrespective of any limitations imposed by other provisions of law or charter upon the
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association shall certify that amount to the county auditor, who shall spread a levy in the
amount of the minimum municipal obligation.

Subd. 6. REQUIREMENT FOR MUNICIPAL RATIFICATION FOR PLAN
AMENDMENTS, Bylew er The adoption of or any amendment to the articles of
incorporation amendments after Januery 1 1970, effeeting or bylaws of a relief
association which increases or otherwise affects the retirement coverage provided by or
the service pensions or retirement benefits paid payable from the special fund of any relief
association to which this section applies shall not beecome or remain be effective unti] the
ehanges are it 15 ratified by the governing body of the municipality in which the relief
association is located.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.774, is amended to read:

69.774 NONPROFIT FIREFIGHTING CORPORATIONS. Subdivision L.
AUTHORIZED INCLUSION IN FIRE STATE AID PROGRAM; COVERED
NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS. Fhe This section shall apply te any independent
nonprofit firefighting eefperations corporation incorporated or organized pursuant to
Laws 1961 Chapter 360 a5 amended; providing chapter 317 which operates exclusively
for firefighting purposes, which i1s composed of volunteer firefighters, which has a duly
established separate subsidiary incorporated firefighters® relief association which provides
retirement coverage for or pays a service pensions from & pension fund of the eorporation
to a retired firefighter or a retirement benefit to a surviving dependent of either an active
or a retired firefighter, and which operates subject to the service pension minimum
requirements for entitlement to and maximums for a service pension contained in
aeeordanece with section 6969 12, or any a special law; or a frefighter’s relief asseeiation
subsichary to a nonprofit firefighting corporation and paying pension beneftts; modifving
those requirements or maximums. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, a
municipality contracting with an independent nonprofit firefighting corporation shall set

auditor by the imsuranee commissioner; exeept as previded by of insurance only if the
independent nonprofit firefighting corporation complies with the provisions of this
section.

Subd. 2. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL CONDITION AND FUNDING
COSTS. The Each independent nonprofit firefighting eerperations deseribed ia
subdivisien + corporation to which this section applies shall qualify for state aid by
determine the actuarnal condition and the funding costs of the subsidiary relief association
using the following precedure:

{a) Fhe An independent nonprofit firefighting corporation er subsidiary relief
assoetetion which has a subsidiary relief association which pays a monthly benefit service
pension shall ebtatr procure an actuarial survey valuation of the penasier special fund of
the subsidiary relief association at the same limes and in the same manner as deseribed
specified in section 69.773, subdivisions 4 2 and 3, and an independent nonprofit
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firefighting corporation which has a subsidiary relief association which pays a lump sum
service pension shall determine the accrued liability of the special fund of the relief
association in accordance with section 69.772, subdivision 2.

(b) The financial requirements of the special fund of the subsidiary relief
association which pays a monthly benefit service pension shall be determined in the same
manner as deseribed specified in section 69.773, subdivision 4, and the financial
requirements of the special fund of the subsidiary relief association shall be determined in
the same manner as specified in section §9.772, subdivision 3.

(c) The minimum obligation of the independent nonprofit firefighting corporation
on behalf of the special fund of the subsidiary relief association shall arnually from its
inceme appropriate funds to the pension fund; at least equal to the finaneial requirements
&sbedelermmedbyp&mgﬂphb-les&fheesmﬁﬁedmeemdaﬂd&ﬂymembef

(d) The insuranee eommissioner shall eertify the independent nonprofit firefighting
corporation er rehief assoetation for state aid if the requirements of this subdivision are
eomplied with shall appropriate annually from the income of the corporation an amount
at least equal to the minimum obligation of the independent nonprofit firefighting
corporation on behalf of the special fund of the subsidiary relief association.

Subd. 3. AUTHORIZED PENSION DISBURSEMENTS. H a Authorized
disbursements of assets of the special fund of the subsidiary relief association of the
nonprofit firefighting corporation deseribed in subdivision + reeeived state aids shall be
governed by the provisions of section 42434 15 eoncerning disbursements of speeial fund
assets shall govern.

Sec. 11. [424A.01] MEMBERSHIP IN A VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS
RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Subdivision 1. MINORS. It is unlawful for any municipality
or independent nonprofit firefighting corporation t© employ a minor as a volunteer
firefighter or to permit a minor to serve in any capacity performing any firefighting duties
with a volunteer fire department.

Subd. 2. STATUS OF SUBSTITUTE OR PROBATIONARY VOLUNTEER
FIREFIGHTERS, No person who is serving as a substitute or a probationary volunteer
firefighter shall be deemed 1o be a firefighter for purposes of chapter 69 or sections 11 to
19 nor shall be authorized 1o be a member of any volunteer firefighters” relief association
governed by chapter 69 or sections 11 to 19,

Subd. 3. STATUS OF NONMEMBER VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS. No
person who is scrving as a firefighlcr ina municipal fire department or an 'ndegenden

reliefl association shall be entitled 1o any service pension, renremenl benefits or pension or
retirement benefit coverage from the relief association.

Subd. 4. EXCLUSION OF PERSONS CONSTITUTING AN UNWARRANTED
HEALTH RISK. The board of irustees of every volunteer firefighters’ relief association
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governed by chapter 69 or sections 11 to 19 shall have the right o exclude from
membership in the relief association all applicants who, due fo some medically
determinable physical or mental impairment or condition, would constitute for the relief
association a predictable and unwarranted risk of the commencement of a retirement
benefit at any age earlier than the minimum age specified for receipt of a service pension.
Notwithstanding any provision of section 363.02, subdivision 5, it shall be a good and
valid defense 10 a complaint or action brought under chapter 363 that the board of
trustees of the reliel association made a good faith determination that the applicant
suffers from an impairment or condition constituting a prediciable and unwarranted risk
for the relief association if the determination was made following consideration of the
report of the physician completing a physical examination of the applicant completed at

Sec. 12. [424A.02] YOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS: SERVICE PENSIONS.
Subdivision 1. AUTHORIZATION. Any volunteer firefighters’ relief association or
volunteer firefighters division or account of a partially salaried and partially velunteer
firefighters' religf association organized and incorporated under chapter 317 and any laws
of the state and directly associated with a fire department established by municipal
ordinance or any separate incorporated volunteer firefighters’ relief association subsidiary
to and providing service pension and retirement benefit coverage for members of an
independent nonprofit firefighting corporation organized under the provisions of chapter
317 and operating exclusively for fire fighting purposes, whether or not the nenprofit
firefighting corporation gualifies for fire state aid pursuant to chapter 69, when its articles

volunteer firefighters’ rekief association or volunteer firefighters” accouns, a service pension
0 each of its members who separates from active service with the fire department or the
independent nonprofit firefighting corporation, who reaches the age of 50 years and who
completes at least ten years of active service as an active member of the municipal fire
department 1o which the relief association is associated or of the independent nonprofit
firefighting corporation to which the relief association is subsidiary, and who completes at
least ten years of active membership with the volunteer firefighters” relief association or
volunteer firefighters’ account prior o separation from active service and who complies
with any additional conditions as to age, service and membership which are prescribed by

ten vears of active service as an active member of the municipal fire department o which
the relief association is associated or of the independent nonprofit firefighting corporation

relief association is established and incorporated, the requirement that the member

complete at least ten vears of active membership with the volunteer firefighters’ relief
association or volunteer firefighters' account prior to separation from active service may

least ten years of inactive membership with the volunteer firefighters' relief association or
volunteer firefighters’ account prior to the payment of the service pension. During the

entitled to a deférred service pension pursuant to subdivision 7.
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Subd. 2. NONFORFEITABLE PORTION OF SERVICE PENSION. Any
volunteer firefighters’ relief association or volunteer firefighters’ account to which this
section applies, when its articles of incorporation or bylaws so provide and when a
retiring member meets the minimum age and service requirements set forth in subdivision
1 but has not completed 20 years of service may pay a portion of the service pension
amount earned to date as specified in the bylaws, but not 1o exceed the percentage
applicable for each full vear of service completed as follows:

Completed Years of Service Nonforfeitable Portion of
Annual or Prorata Service
Pension Amount

60 percent

64 percent

68 percent
percent
percent
percent
percent
percent
percent
percent
percent
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and thereafter

Subd. 3. FLEXIBLE SERYICE PENSION MAXIMUMS, On or before August |

the bylaws of each volunteer firefighters’ relief association or volunteer firefighters’
account, other than a relief association pr account which in its bylaws provides solely for
the payment of a defined contribution service pension as authorized pursuant to
subdiviston 4, shall calculate and certify to the governing body of the applicable qualified
municipality the average amount of available financing per active covered firefighter for
the most recent three year period. The amount of available financing shall include any

association or account calculated pursuani to sections 69.772, subdivision 2; 69.773,
subdivisions 2 and 4; or 69.774, subdivision 2, if any. The maximum service pension
which the relief association may provide for in its bylaws for payment to a member
retiring after the calculation date when the minimum age and service requirements

For a relief association or account where the governing bylaws provide for a
monthly service pension to a retiring member, if the average amount of available
financing per active covered firefighter does not exceed the minimum average amount
specified below, then the maximum monthly service pension amount per month for each
year of service credited which may be provided for in the bylaws shall be the greater of
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maximum service pension figure corresponding to the average amount of available
financing per active covered firefighter: .
Minimum Average Amount of . Maximum Service-Pension

Available Financing per Amount Payable per Month

Firefighter : for Each Year of Service
[ $ .25
38 .30
74 - 1.00
112 1.50
149 2.00
196 2.50
223 3.00
261 3.50
298 4.00
335 4.50
in2 5.00
410 6.00

447 7.00 .
484 8.00
521 9.00
558 10.60
595 11.00
633 12.00
670 13.00
707 14.00
744 15.00

For a relief association or account in which the governing bylaws provide for a
lump sum service pension to a retiring member, if the average amount of available
financing per active covered firefighter does not exceed the minimum average amount
specified below, then the maximum Jump sum service pension amount for each year of
service credited which may be provided for in the bvlaws shall be the greater of the

maximum service pension figure corresponding to the average amount of available
financing per active covered firefighter: :

Minimum Average Amount Maximum Lump Sum Service
of Available Financing Pension Amount Pavable
per Firefighter . -for Each Year of Service
$.. 510
10 20
14 30
20 40
24 30
28 60
38 - 80
48 1oo
58 120
68 140
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18 160

86 180

96 200
116 240
134 280
154 320
172 360
192 400
212 440
230 480
250 520
268 560
288 600
308 640
326 680
346 120
364 760
384 800
432 900
480 1000
528 1100
576 1200
624 1300
672 1400
720 1500
768 1600
8lé 1700
864 1800
912 1900
960 2000

monthly benefit service pension as an alternative form of service pension payment to a
lump sum service pension at the option of the retiring member, the maximum service
pension amount shall be determined using the applicable table contained in this
subdivision,

Subd. 4. DEFINED CONTRIBUTION LUMP SUM SERVICE PENSIONS. If
the bylaws governing the volunteer firefighters' relief association or volunteer firefighters’
account of a firefighters® relief association so provide exclusively, the relief association or
account may pay a defined contribution lump sum servize pension in lieu of any defined

individual member account shall be credited a right 1o an equal share of any amounts of
fire state aid received by the relief association or account, any amounts of municipal
contributions 1o the relief association or account raised from levies on real estate or from
other available revenue gources exclusive of fire state aid, and any amounts equal to the
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active service with the fire department of the municipality 10 which the relief association

is associated or the independent nonprofit firefighting corporation to which the relief
association is a subsidiary prior 1o meeting the minimum service requirement provided for

independent nonprofit firefighting corporation for a period no shorter than five years or
to the credit of any renred member who retired prior to obtaining a full nonforfeitable
interest in the amounts credited to the individual member account pursuant to subdivision
2 and any applicable provision of the bylaws of the reliel association. In addition, any

member account which is nonforfeitable pursuant to subdivision 2 and any applicable
provision of the bylaws of the relief association based on the number of vears of service to
the credit of the retiring member.

Subd. 5. SERVICE CREDIT MAXIMUM. No relief association or account to
which sections 11 1o 19 apply and where the governing bylaws provide for a monthly

service pension to a retiring member shall credit any member with service in excess of 30
years; provided, however, that for any member of a relief association or account who, as

Subd, 6. PAYMENT OF SERVICE PENSIONS; NONASSIGNABILITY. The
method of calculating service pensions shall be applied uniformly, except as otherwise
provided in this section, No service pension shall be paid to any person while the person
remains an active member of the respective municipal fire department or nonprofit
firefighting corporation and no person who is receiving a service pension shall be entitled
1o receive any other benefits from the special fund of the relief association or account. No
service pension of retirement benefits paid or payable from the special fund of a relief
associalion or account [0 any person receiving or entitled o receive a service pension or
other benefits shall be subject 1o garnishment, judgment, execution or other legal process
and no person entitled (o a service pension or other retirement benefits from the special
fund of a relief association or account shall have the right 1o assign any service pension or

corporation specified in the bylaws or 20 years of active service with the municipal fire
department to which the relief association or account is directly associated with or the
independent nonprofit firefighting corporation of which the relief association is a
subsidiary, who has completed a1 least ten years of active membership in the relief
association or account and who separates from active service and membership prior to
reaching the age of 50 years or the minimum age for retirement and commencement of a
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service pension specified in the bylaws governing the relief association or account if that
age is greater than the age of 50 years shall be entitled to a deferred service pension to
commence upon the former member reaching the age of 50 years or the minimum age
spegified in the bylaws governing the relief association or account if that age is greater
than the age of 50 years and upon the former member making a valid written application.
Any relief association or account which provides a lump sum service pension may, when
its governing bylaws so provide, pay interest on the deferred lump sum service pension
during the period of deferral. If provided for, interest shall be paid at the rate actually
earned by the relief association or account, but not to exceed the interest rate specified in
section 356.215, subdivision 4, clause (4), and shall be compounded annually based on
calendar year balances. The deferred service pension shall be governed by and shall be
calculated pursuant to amy general statute, special law, relief association articles of

member separated from active service with the fire department or the nonprofit
firefighting corporation and active membership in the relief association or account.

Subd. 8. LUMP SUM SERVICE PENSIONS; INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS.
Anvy relief association or account, if the governing bvlaws so provide, may, at the option

than 30 days prior to the commencement of payment of the service pension. The amount
of the installment payments shall be determined so that the present value of the aggregate
installment payments computed at an interest rate of five percent, compounded annually,
15 equal to the amount of the single lump sum payment which would have been made had
the installment payments option not been elected. The payment of each installment shall

installment payment was paid computed from the date on which the previous installment
payment was paid to the date of payment for the current installment payment.

Subd. 9. LIMITATION ON RETIREMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN
SERVICE PENSION. Any relief association or account to which this section applies, if
the governing bylaws so provide, may provide retirement coverage for and may pay any
one or any combination death, disability, funeral and survivorship benefits which would
constitute an authorized disbursement as specified in section 15 subject to the following
limitations:

(1} With respect to a relief association or account where the governing bylaws
provide for a lump sum service pension 1o a retiring member, no retirement benefit may
be paid to any former member or paid 10 any person on behalf of any former member
subsequent to the former member terminating active service with the municipal fire
department to which the relief association or account is directly associated or the
independent nonprofit firefighting corporation of which thé relief association 15 a

account, and commencing receipt of a service pension as authorized pursuant to this
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section; and

(2) With respect to any relief association or account, no retirement benefit paid or
pavable to any member, to any former member or to anvy person on behalf of any
member or former member may exceed in amount the total service pension calculated
using the service pension amount specified in the governing bylaws and the years of

member died entitling a survivor to a refirement benefit on behalf of the member or
former member, calculated without regard to whether the member or former member
attained the minimum amount of service credit specified in the governing bylaws or not
and without regard to the percentage amounts specified in subdivision 2.

Subd. 10. LOCAL APPROVAL OF BYLAW AMENDMENTS; FILING
REQUIREMENTS. Each relief association or account to which this section applies shall
file a complete current copy of its governing bylaws with the commissioner of insurance
on or before July |, 1980 and shall immediately file a revised copy of its governing bylaws
with the commissioner of insurance upon the approval of any amendment to its governing
bylaws granted by the governing body of the municipality in which the fire department to
which the relief association or account is directly associated or by the governing bodies of
all municipalities with which the independent nonprofit firefighting corporation of which
the relief association js a subsidiary has contracted whichever is applicable. Failure of the
relief association to file a copy of the bylaws or any bylaw amendments with the

commussioner of insurance shall disqualify the municipality from the distribution of any

disbursements other than administrative expenses authorized pursuant to section 69.80
pavable from the special fund of the relief association or account shall be effective unt it
has been ratified by the governing body of the municipality in which the fire department
to which the relief association or account is directly associated or by the governing bodies
of all municipalities with which the independent nonprofit firefighting corporation of
which the relief association is a subsidiary or has contracted, whichever is applicable.

Sec. 13. [424A.03] UNIFORMITY OF VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER SERVICE
PENSION AND RETIREMENT BENEFITS. Subdivision 1. LIMITATION ON
NONUNIFORMITY OF PENSIONS. No partially salaried and partially volunteer
firefighters’ relief association shall provide service pensions to volunteer firefighter
members which differ in nature or amount if the difference is based on compensation
paid for firefighting services rendered by any firefighter member nor base the service

pensions and retirement benefits it provides upon any rate or amount of compensaiion
which is paid for firefighting services.

Subd. 2. PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS. Any municipality which has a fire
department to which a relief association which violates the provisions of subdivision 1 is
directly associated or which contracts with an independent nonprofit firefighting
corporatign of which a relief association which violates the provisions of subdivision | is a

subsidiary shall not be included in the apportionment of fire state aid by the
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commissioner of insurance to the applicable county auditor pursuant to section 69.021,
subdivision 6. and shall not be included in the apportionment of fire state aid by the
county auditor 1o the various municipalities pursuant to section 69.021, subdivision 7.

Subd. 3. EXCEPTION TO APPLICATION OF LIMITATION AND PENALTY.
prior to January 1, 1957, b had established a definite service pension formula for members
of the partially salaried and partialiy volunteer firefighters’ relief association who are
regularly employed firefighters.

Sec. 14, [424A.04] YOLUNTEER RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS: BOARD OF
TRUSTEES, Every volunteer firefighters relief association shall be managed by a board

municipality which has a fire department 10 which the relief association is directly
associated or the municipality which contracts or the municipalities which coniract with
the independent nonprofit firefighting corporation of which the relief association is a
subsidiary. The ex officio trustees, il the relief association is directly associated with the
fire departmeni of 3 municipality, shall be the mayor, the clerk or clerk-treasurer, and the
chief of the municipal fire department. The ex officio trustees, if the reliel association is a
subsidiary of an independent nonprofit firefighting relief corporation, shall be three
elected officials of the contracting municipality designated by the governing body of the
municipality if only one municipality contracts with the independent nonprofit
firefighting corporation, two elected officials of the largest municipality in population and
one elecled official of the next Jargest municipality in population designated by the

governing bodigs of the applicable municipalities if 1wo municipalities contract with the

largest municipalities in population designated by the governing bodies of the applicable
municipalities if three or more municipalities contract with the independent nonprofit

year, the election of the various trustees elected from the membership shall initially and
shall thereafter continue t be stagpered on as equal a basis as is practicable.

of statute or special law applicable 1o the relief association withouwt prejudice and
consistent with the expressed intent of the legislature. The members of the board shall act
as lrustees with a lidugiary obligation to the state of Minnesota which authorized the
creation of the relief association, the taxpayers who aid in jts financing and the
firefighters who are jts beneficiaries.

Sec. 15. |424A.05] RELIEF ASSOQOCIATION SPECIAL FUND. Subdivision 1.
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ESTABLISHMENT OF SPECIAL FUND. Every volunieer firefighters' relief association
shall establish a special fund within the relief association.

Subd. 2. SPECIAL FUND ASSETS AND REVENUES. The special fund shall be
taxes levied g_g_g_other revenues received from the municipality pursuant lo sections
69.77] to 69.776 or any applicable special law requiring municipal support for the relief
association, any moneys or property donated, given, granted or devised by any person

recipient on behalf of the special fund of all revenues payable to the special fund. The
treasurer shall maintain adequate records documenting any transaction involving the
assets or the revenues of the special fund. These records and the bylaws of the relief
association shall be public and shall be open for inspection by any member of the relief

public, at reasonable times and places.

Subd. 3, AUTHORIZED DISBURSEMENTS FROM THE SPECIAL FUND.

if authorized and paid pursuant to law and the bylaws governing the relief association:

(2) For the payment of temporary or permanent disability retirement benefits 1o
disabled members of the relief association if authorized and paid pursuant o law and
specified in amount in the bylaws governing the relief association;

(3) For the pavment of survivor retirement benefits to surviving spouses and
surviving children of deceased members of the relief association if authorized by and paid
pursuant to law and specified in amount in the bylaws governing the relief association;

{4) For the payment of any funeral benefits to the surviving spouse, or if no
surviving spouse, the estate, of the deccased member of the relief association if authorized
by law and specified in amount in the bylaws governing the relief association;

associations; and ]

(6) For the payment of administrative expenses of the relief association as
authorized pursuant to section 69.80.

Subd. 4. INVESTMENTS OF ASSETS OF THE SPECIAL FUND. The assets of
the special fund shall be invested only in securities authorized by section 69.775.
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Subd. 5. DEFINITION OF SURVIVING SPOUSE, For purposes of this section,
section 12, and the governing bylaws of anv relief association to which sections |1 to 19
apply, the lerm “surviving spouse” means any person who was the dependent spouse of a

the death of the active member or retired former member for at least one year prior to the
date on which the member terminated active service and membership.

Sec. l(:;. [424A.06] RELIEF ASSOCIATION GENERAL FUND. Subdivision 1.
ESTABLISHMENT OF GENERAL FUND. Anv volunteer firefighters’ relief association
may establish and maintain a general fund within the relief asscciation.

Subd. 2. GENERAL FUND ASSETS AND REVENUES. To the general fund, if
established, shall be credited all moneys received from dues, fines, initiation fees,
entertainment revenues and any moneys or property donated, given, granted or devised

general fund of all revenues pavable to the general fund. The treasurer shall maintain
adequate records documentary and transaction involving the assets or the revenues of the
general fund. These records shall be open for inspection by any member of the relief
association at reascnable times and places.

Subd. 3. AUTHORIZED DISBURSEMENTS FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
Disbursements from the general fund may be made for any purpose autherized by either
the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the relief association.

Subd. 4. INVESTMENT OF ASSETS OF THE GENERAL FUND. The assets of
the general fund may be invested in any securities authorized by the bylaws of the relief
association.

Sec. 17. |424A.07] NONPROFIT FIREFIGHTING CORPORATIONS;
ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS. Prior 10 paying any service pensions
or retirement benefits pursuant to section 12 or becoming entitled to receive any amounts
of fire state aid upon transmittal from a contracting municipality pursuant to section

69.031, subdivision 3, a nonprofit firefighting corporation shall establish a relief
association governed by sections 11 to 19,

Sec. 18. [424A.08] MUNICIPALITY WITHOUT RELIEF ASSOCIATION;
AUTHORIZED DISBURSEMENTS. Any qualified municipality which is entitled 1o
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(2) Payment of the cost of purchasing and maintaining needed equipment for the
fire department: and -

(3} Payment of the cost for construction, acquisition, repair and maintevance of
buildings or other premises 1o house the fire department.

Sec. 19. [424A.09] APPLICATION TO CERTAIN RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS.
Sections 11 to 19 shall supersede any special law applicable to any municipal volunteer
firefighters' relief association or independent nonprofit firefighting corporation
specifically authorizing the relief association or nonprofit firefighting corporation io
exceed the service pension limitations contained in Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections
69.06 and 69.691. Any reliel association which amended its bvlaws to provide for a full
pro rata service pension amount at the specified retirement age with 15 years service
credit or 75 percent of the pro rata service pension amount at the specified retirement age
with ten years of service pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 69.06 may continue
to provide the specified service pension amounts at the applicable years of credited service
to any member who has credit for at least ten or 15 years, whichever js the applicable
minimum service period specified in the bylaws governing the relief association, on or
before December 31, 1979 notwithstanding section 12,

Sec. 20. [6.72] STATE AUDITOR; REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE ON
VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS’ RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS. . Subdivision L
REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, Commencing November 15, 1981 and every two years
thereafter, the siate auditor shall report to the legislature on the general financial
condition of the various volunteer firefighters’ relief associations in the state as of
December 31 of the year preceding the filing of the report. Two copies of the report shall
be filed with the executive secretary of the legislative commission on pensions and

reference library.

Subd, 2. CONTENTS OF REPORT. The report shall include the aggregate totals
for all volunteer firefighters’ relief associations directly associated with the municipal fire
departments and all volunteer firefighters’ relief associations subsidiary 1o independent
nonprofit firefighting corporations, the aggregate totals by the various benefit 1ypes and

benefit Llypes specified in subdivision 3. The following items shall be reported in each
instance:

(1) amount of accrued lability,
(2) amount of assets,

(3) amount of surplus or unfunded accrued liability,

{4) funding ratio,

(5} amount of annual accruing liability or normal cost,
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(6) amount of annual required contribution to amortize the unfunded accrued
liability,

(7Y amount of total required contribution,

(8) amount of fire state aid,

{9 amount of any municipal contributions,

{10) amount of administrative expenses,

(11) amount of service pension disbursements,

(12} amount of other retirement benefit dishursements,

{13y number of active members,

(14) number of retired members,

(15) number of deferred members,

(16) amount of fidelity bend of secretary and treasurer,

(17) amount of service pension,

(18) minimum retirement age required for commencement of a service pension,

{19} minimum years of active service credit required for commencement of service
pension,

(20) minimum years of active membership credit required for commencement of
service pension,

Subd. 3. BENEFIT CATEGORIES. For purposes of compiling the report required
by this section, the varipus benefit types shall be as follows:

(1} volunteer firefighters® relief associations paving a lump sum service pension of:

(a} less than §50 per year of service,

(b} 850 or more, but less than $100 per year of service

(c} $100 or more, but less than $200 per year of service,

() $200 or more_ but less than $300 per vear of service,
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(g) $300 or more per year of service;

(2} volunteer firefighters’ relief associations paying a monthly benefit service
pension of:

{a) less than 32 per month per year of service,
(b) $2 or more per month per year of service;

(3) volunteer firefighters® reliel associations paying a defined contribution service
pension;

(4) volunteer firefighters’ relief associations paying no service pension.
Sec. 21. Laws 1963, Chapter 429, Section . is amended to read:

Section |. CALEDONIA, FIRE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATION
PENSIONS. The fire department relief association of the willage city of Caledonia may
pay out of its special fund in a lump sum a service pension # an amotht not exceeding
$20 per year for each and every year of aetive servieg; or as may be provided by its
bylaws., subject to the maximum contained in section 2, to each of its members who has
heretofore retired, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who
has heretofore done active duty for 15 years or more as a member of the volunteer fire
department in the municipality where the association exists.

These¢ pensions shall be uniform in amount, except as herein otherwise provided.
No such pension shall be paid to any person while he remains a member of the fire
department and no person receiving such pension shall be entitled to other relief from the
association. No payments made or to be made by the association 1o any member on the
pension roll shatl be subject to judgment, garnishment, execution, or other legal process
and no person entitled to such payment shall have the right to assign the same, nor shall
the association have the authority to recognize any assignment or pay over any sum which
has been assigned.

Sec. 22. Laws 1967, Chapter 575, Section 1, Subdivision 1, is amended' to read:

Section 1. FAIRMONT, CITY OF; FIREFIGHTERS’ RELIEF. Subdivision 1. The
firemen's firefighters’ relief association of the city of Fairmont may pay a volunteer
fireman firefighter who qualifies under the terms of Minnesots Statutes; Seeton 659:06; a
serviee pension i exeess of the ameunts aunthorized by said seetion 69:06; and is disabled
as defined in the bylaws of the association a disability berefits benefit as authorized by
Minnesotn Statutes: Seetion 42431 section 15, subdivision 3. in ameunts of an amount
equal 1o $130 per month. .

Sec. 23. Laws 1967, Chapter 575, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. The said relief association may provide a pension to the widew surviving
spouse of a volunteer fireman fircfighter who qualifies under the terms of Minnesota
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Statutes: Scetion 42431 section 135, subdivision 3, of $65 per month; provided that if she
the surviving spouse remarry, such pension shall cease and terminate as of the date of hef
remarriage.

In event there are dependent surviving children the relief association may provide
for a pension of $25 per month for each unmarried child up to the time each child reaches
the age of 22; provided, the total pension hereunder for the widew surviving spouse and
children of the deceased member shall not exceed $130 per month. Such pension paid on
account of surviving children shall be payable to the surviving widew spouse of the
volunteer Hreman firefighter.

Sec. 24. Laws 1967, Chapter 829, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section |. HOPKINS, CITY OF; FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION.
Noiwithstanding the any provisions of Minnesote Statutes; Chapter 69 sections 11 to 19
to the contrary. in the city of Hopkins, service pensions paid to members of the Hopkins
volunteer fire department shall be calculated and paid in an amount not exceeding the
sum derived by dividing the total amount of fire department relief assoctation funds then
available in the relief association by the total number of months of regular membership
by all of the then members of the fire department relief association, and thereafter
multiplying such product by the number of months of regular membership of the retiring
frrernan firefighter.

Sec. 25. Laws 1969, Chapter 526, Section 2a, as added by Laws 1974, Chapter 208,
Section 1, 15 amended to read:

Sec. 2a. FALCON HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF; FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF. Fhe
bylews of the Fre department relief mwsectation of the willage of Faleon Heights may
provide for payment of a lmp sum serviee pension to any person whe has perfermed
active duty for 20 years of more as & volurdeer fireman of the fire depastment of the
vilege of Falcon Heights and who has reached the age'of 50 years: For all service prior to
Junuary - 1974 the ameunt of the pension shall not exceed $460 for each full vear of
serviee: For all service after January 1. 1974; the amount of the pension shall not exceed
8600 for eaeh full year of service; the exaet amount of the pension to be set by willage
ordinanee: Any tperease resulting tn & berefit 1 exeess of 3400 for each full year of
serviee shall apply only to service after the effective date of such an ordinnnve providing
for an trerense and no ordinanee shall be censidered by the village eouneil unless the
request 15 supported by an aectuarial survey showing the fiseal effeets of the propesed
nerease; provided; however thet-no person may perform aetive duty a5 a volunieer
fireman i excess of 20 years unless his service is approved jeintly by a majority of the
members of the village counetl and & majority of the members of the association; and In
no event shall any person perform service as a volunteer fireman {irefiphter who has
reached the age of 65.

Sec. 26, Laws 1969, Chapier 664, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. DASSEL, VILLAGE OF; FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF: SERVICE
PENSIONS. Nowwithstanding Minnesota Statutes; Seetien 6906 any provisions of
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city of Dassel may pay a service pension to each of its retiring members who has done or
hereafter does active duty for ten years or more, but less than 20 vears, as a member of
the fire department of the village city and who is otherwise eligible to receive a service
pension under the laws applicable to that relief association and the bylaws thereof. The
amount of the pension payable hereunder is the following percentage of the pension
payable to a member with 20 years of service: (a) 20 percent for a member with 10 or
more, but less than 15, years of service; (b) 50 percent for a member with 15 years of
service; {c) 35 percent for a member with 16 years of service: (d) 60 percent for a member
with 17 years of service; (e) 65 percent for a member with 18 years of service; and (f) 70
percent for a member with 19 years of service.

Sec. 27. Laws 1971, Chapter 114, Section 10, is amended to read:

Sec. 10, NEW HOPE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION;
AUTHORIZED DISBURSEMENTS. Moneys in the pension fund shall be disbursed
only for purposes and in the manner authorized by the articles of incorporation or bylaws
of the association and in accordance with Minnesota Statuies: Seetions 42430 and 42434
section 15. The funds of the association shall be invested in securities which are permitted
by tew pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.775 as investments {or funds of the
Minnesota state retirement system and funds of Minnesota firemen-s firefighters’ relief
associations and may be invested with the Minnesota supplemental retirement fund.

Sec. 28. Laws 1971, Chapter 127, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section |. WlLLMAR: CITY OF; FIREFIGHTERS' SERVICE PENSIONS.
Notwithstafiding the provisions of Minnesote Statutes; Seetion 69:06: or any other law to
the contrary; the fire department relief associntion of the eity of Willmar sy provide in
#s bylaws for a service pension in an amount not exceedins $400 per year of serviee
payable a5 & limp sum benefit to a retired fireran after 20 years serviee and ape 50. The
amount of benefit provided to a retiring fireman shall be determined by the bylaws of the
amount of limp sum benefits so determined by the bylaws of the rehief assveintion shall
not be effective until approved by the poverning body of the city of Willmear:

In the event that a Willmar fire department relief association member becomes
disabled. through sickness or accident, 1o the extent that his service as an-active firemen
firefighter must be terminated, then he shall be entitled. as of the day of disability, 10 the
proportionate share of the service pension to which he would have been entitled had he
retired on the date of such disability. without regard to the minimum requirements of age
and service years.

Sec. 29. Laws 1971, Chapter 140, Section 7. is amended to read:

Sec. 7. GOLDEN VALLEY VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF
ASSOCIATION. Moneys in the pension fund shall be disbursed only for purposes
authorized in Minnesota Statutes; Seetions 424-30 and 4243} section 15, subdjvision 3
and in the manner authorized by the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the
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association. Before any moneys in the fund are invested in order to earn income or any
change in the bylaws relative to the purpose or manner of disbursement is made, the
association shall obtain the approval of the village council of Gelden Valley. All moneys
credited to the firemen's firefighters’ pension fund which are not required for current
expenses shall be invested in accordance with standards and limitations applicable to
investments of the state employees retirement fund as established by statute,

Sec. 30. Laws 1971, Chapter 214, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1978, Chapter
599, Section 1, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF; FIREFIGHTERS RELIEF
ASSOCIATION. Subdivision 1. The bylaws of the volunteer firefighters relief association
of the city of White Bear Lake may be amended to authorize the payment to a member
firefighter whe quahfies under the terms of Minnesota Statates; Seetton 65-06; of a base
SeFvice pension in excess of the amounts awtherized by seetion 69:06; or a disability
benefit, either duty or nonduty incurred, as authorized by Minneseta States; Seetion
42431 in ameounts section |5, subdivision 3, in an amount not to exceed $150 per month.

Sec. 31. Laws 1971, Chapter 214, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. WHITE BEAR LAKE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF
ASSOCIATION; SURVIVOR BENEFITS. The relief association may provide a pension
to the widew surviving spouse of a volunteer firemasn firefighter whe qualified under the
terms of Minnesotn Statutes; Seetion 42434 as defined by section 15, subdivision 5, not to
exceed §65 per month; provided that if she remarry the surviving spouse remarries, such
pension shall cease and terminate as of the date of ker remarriage.

In the event there are dependent surviving children, the relief association may
provide for a pension not to exceed 325 per month for each unmarried child up to the
time cach child reaches the age of 22; provided the total pension hereunder for the widew
surviving spouse and children of the deceased member shall not exceed $130 per month.
Such pension paid on account of surviving children shall be payable to the surviving
widow spouse of the volunteer fireman firefighter,

Sec. 32. La‘;vs 1973, Chapter 304, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. COON RAPIDS VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF
ASSOCIATION. Moneys in the pension fund shall be disbursed only for purposes
authorized i Minnesota Statutes; Seetion 42431 pursnant to section 15 and in the
manner authorized by the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the association. Before
any moneys in the fund are invested in order to earn income or any change in the bylaws
relative to the purpose or manner of disbursement is made; the association shall obtain
the approvai of the city council of Coon Rapids. All moneys credited to the firemen’s
firefighters' pension fund which are not required for current expenses shall be invested in
accordance with standards and limitations applicable 1o investments of the state
employees retirement fund as established specified by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69773
69.775.
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Sec. 33. Laws 1973, Chapter 472, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1976, Chapter
272, Seciion 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. WAYZATA, CITY OF; VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF
ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statires: Seenon 69:06 to
the contrary; the Wayzatn vehutieer fire department relief asseeciation may pay to any
fireman retiring after July = 1976 wath 20 or more years service and having attained the
age of 50; & lump sum benefit rot in excess of $750 per year of service: Fhis An amount
equal to the lump sum berefit service pension which would have been pavable 10 the

the Wavyzata volunteer fire department relief association to the widew surviving spouse or
the surviving children of the member in the event that the member dies prior 1o receiving
his lump sum benefit but after completing at least 20 years of service. Notwithstanding
any contrary provision of section 15, subdivision 5, a “widew™ surviving spouse for
purposes of this act is defined as a spouse who became the legally married wife spouse of
a member during or pricr to the tlime the member served on active duty with the fire
department and remained such continuousty after the marriage until his the death of the
member. The lump sum benefits provided for by this set the bylaws of the association
may be paid to any member entitled thereto in addition to any other pension received
from other public or private employment.

Sec. 34. Laws 1975, Chapter 237, Section |, is amended to read:

Section 1. BROOKLYN PARK VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF
ASSOCIATION. In eu of the service pension a5 provided in Minnesota Statutes; Section
42447, The firemen's firefighters' relief association in the city of Brooklyn-Park may
provide a fireman whe qualifies under the provisions of seetton 42447 member with &
serviee pension of a disability pension of not more than (1) a sum equal to $7 per month
per year of service, not 10 exceed $175 per month, for life, in conformity with the bylaws
of the asseciation or (2) a lump sum payment of up to $600 for each year of service, not
to exceed a total of $15.000, in conformity with the bylaws of the association.

Sec. 35. Laws 1975, Chapter 237, Section 2, 1s amended 1o read:

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. in heu of the widews pension provided in Minnesota
Statutes: Seeron 424:24; The association may provide a pension survivor benefit 1o the
widew surviving spouse of a volunteer fireman whe qualifies uader the terms of seetion
42424 firefighter as defined by section 15, subdivision 5, such pensiea survivor benefit 1o
be paid as the bylaws of the association provide for life. not to exceed $60 per month,
provided thai if she the surviving spouse remarries, the pension shall cease as of the date
of her remarriage.

Subd. 2. In the event there are surviving children as provided in seetion 42424, the
association may provide for a pension for each child up to the time each child reaches the
age of not less than 16 years nor more than 22 years if classified as a full time student, not
to exceed $30 per month, or as the bylaws of the association may provide.

Sec. 36. Laws 1976, Chapter 209, Section 1. is amended to read:
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Section 1. ROCKFORD, CITY OF: FIREFIGHTERS' PENSIONS.
Notwithstanding Minaeseta Statuies: Seetion 69:06 any contrary provision of section 12,
the firemen’s firefighters’ relief association of the city of Rockford may pay a
proportionate service pension to each of its members who has done or hereafter does
active duty for ten years or more, but less than 20 years, as a member of the fire
department of the city and who is otherwise eligible to receive a service pension under the
laws applicable to that relief assoctation and the bylaws thereof. The amount of the
pension payable hereunder shall be prorated in the ratio that the number of full years of
service completed bears 10 20 years.

Sec. 37. Laws 1977, Chapter 374, Section 41, is amended to read:

Sec. 41. COLUMBIA HEIGHTS YOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF
ASSOCIATION. Nowwithslanding any contrary provision of section 14, the governing
body of the Columbia Heights fire department relief association velunteer division shall
consist of a board of trusiees composed of the members of the Columbia Heights city
council. The city manager. clerk-treasurer, chief of the fire department and the public
safety director of the city shall be ex-cfficio members of the board of trustees. The
ex-officio members shall not vote, nor shall they regulate the management or affairs of the
division except as provided herein. The board of trustees of the volunteer division shall
have the exclusive control and management of all affairs, property, and funds of the
volunteer division from whatever source received for the benefit of the volunteer division
special fund and shall have authority to carry out the objects and purposes of the
volunteer division as set forth in sections 38 1o 60.

The city clerk-treasurer and city finance directer may, in the discretion of the
board of irustees, be appointed the sole investment agent of the volunteer division special
fund or may be appointed agent or agents jointly with other individuals or corporations.

The board of trustees of the volunteer division shall investigate and act upon all
applications for disability and service pensions and all other clatms for relief by or on
behalf of members of the division or their beneficiaries. The board of trustees of the
volumeer division shali select a competent physician who shall advise the board in its
investigations. The physician shall not have a vote on the board.

Sec. 38. Laws 1977, Chapter 374, Section 50. Subdivision 2. is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the bylaws of the
Columbia Heighis fire department relief association volunteer division may provide, upon
consent, approval and ratification by written resolution of the Columbia Heights city
council by a four-fifths vote for (1) early eetirement benefits service pensions after ten
years service in good standing as authorized pursuant to section |12, subdivision 2, (2)
surviving spouse and/or minor child or children benefits and/er (3) disability benefits for
volunteers provided that any such benefits do not exceed 50 percent of $180 per month
per member or per such member’s spouse and children.

Sec. 39. Laws 1977, Chapter 374, Section 51, is amended to read:
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Sec. 51. The Columbia Heights city council may provide for an increase in benefits
paid tc members of the paid division or to members of the volunteer division without
further special or general legislation by the state, provided the action by the city council
complies with the provisions of sections 38 to 60 and any increase applicable (o members
of the volunteer division complies with this act. The ¢ity council may increase or decrease
the benefits paid to members of the paid division only by increasing or decreasing the
monthly salary of a first grade firefighter pursuant to the provisions of Laws 1975,
Chapter 424, Section 9. Nothing in sections 38 to 60 shall be construed to give
authorization to the city council 10 increase or decrease benefits of members of the paid
division by increasing or decreasing the number or value of “units™ as defined in Laws
1975, Chapter 424. for periods of service in the fire department, nor shall the city council
be authorized to change the definition of a “unit™ or “units™,

The city council shall not provide for any increase in the benefits paid to the
members of the volunteer division unless the city council shall first have obtained and
given consideration (o an actvarial survey., which survey shall use the actuarial
assumptions provided in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 69. The city council shall make
written findings stating that based upon such actuarial survey, such increase in benefits to
members of the volunteer division and such increase in funding of the volunteer division
special fund, if necessary, shall not create a deficit in the volunteer division special fund,
the amortization of which, together with the amortization of any existing deficit in the
volunteer division special fund, exceeds 20 years from the date such increase in benefits is
authorized.

It shall be unlawful for the city of Columbia Heights to contribute any public
funds, or to levy taxes for any such increase in benefits paid to members of the paid
division or to members of the volunteer division, as the case may be, unless the city
council has first complied with the provisions of sections 50 and 31.

Sec. 40. Laws 1977, Chapter 374, Section 57, is amended to read:

Sec. 57. The affairs of the paid division shall be managed by the board of trustees
in the manner prescribed by law and the board of trustees of the paid division shall have
exclusive control and management of all funds allocated 1o it under applicable law and
received by its treasurer, including the funds derived under the provisions of Misreseta
Statutes; Seetions 42430 and 42434 section 15, funds derived from the siate of
Minnesota, and all moneys or property donated. given, granted, or devised for the benefit
of the paid division special fund; and such funds when received shall be kept in a
separate account in the special fund account of the paid division and never disbursed for
any purposes except the following:

(1) For the relief of sick, injured, and disabled members of the paid division;

(2) For the payment of pensions to disabted firefighters and the surviving spouses
and orphans of firefighters who are members of the paid division:

(3) For the payment of pensions to retired firefighters of the paid division;
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{4) For the payment of the fees, dues, and assessments in the Minnesota state fire
department association, so as 1o entitle the members of the paid division to membership
in and benefits of such state association;

. (5) For the payment of funeral benefits, if so provided in the division’s bylaws, and
subject to the following requirements and limitations:

(a) The decedent must have died while serving as an active duty member of the
paid division,

(b} The decedent must have completed a period or periods of service equal to 20
years or more,

(c) The decedent must have died without a surviving spouse or minor child entitled
to benefits from the Columbia Heights fire department relief association;

In no eve.m shall the funeral benefit exceed the lesser of:

(i) The actual unreimbursed expcns{es incurred by the estate or representative, or
(ii) $2,000;

(6} For the payment of necessary expenses of administering such fund.

In the event that there are not encugh paid members available to act as a board of
trustees, funds shall be paid to a trustee, as provided in section 58, for the benefit of the
beneficiaries of such funds and for purposes consistent with clauses (1) through (6).

The relief association may invest its funds in such income paying properties and
securities as the city council shall from time to time authorize. Benefits shall in all cases
be within the limits authorized by state law and in accordance with the articles of
incorperaticn and bylaws of the association.

Sec. 41. Laws 1978, Chapter 685, Section 1., is amended 1o read;

Section 1. PLYMOUTH VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF
ASSOCIATION, Netwithstanding any proviston of Minnesots Statutes; Seetion 69:06;
Chapter 424 of any other law; The bylaws of the Plymouth firefighter’s relief association
may be amended 10 provide for payment of a service pensien or disability pension in an
amount equal to $8.50 per month per yvear of service, 10 a maximum of 3255 per month,
to a firefighter otherwise qualified pursuant to seetion 6906 and the bylaws of the
association. :

Sec. 42, Laws 1978, Chapter 685, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. Notwithstanding Minnesote Statutes: Section 42434 any contrary provisions
of section 12, the board of trustees shall consist of six general trustees elected from the
membership, and the mayor, city manager, director of finance. and chief of the fire
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department who shall be ex-officio members of the board with the same rights, privileges
and duties as the elected trustees.

Sec. 43. NEW ULM VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS’ RELIEF ASSQCIATION.
Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any provisions of section 12 to the contrary, the bylaws of
the New Ulm volunteer firefighters’ relief association may provide that whenever the
amount of the service pension is increased for active members of the relief association, the
amount of the service pension pavable to each retired member recetving a service pension

increased. -

Subd. 2. This section shall be effective upon the approvat by the governing body of
the city of New Ulm and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Sec. 44, REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 69.04; 69.035; 69.06;
69.22; 69.23; 69.24; 69.66; 69.67; 69.68; 69.691; 424.30; and 424.31; Laws 1959, Chapter
324; Laws 1965, Chapters 592, Section 1; and 398, Section 1; Laws 1967, Chapters 575,
Section !, Subdivision 2; 742, Section 1; 815, Sections | and 2, Subdivision 1; and 831;
Laws 1969, Chapters 252, Section 1, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 526, Sections 1 and 2; 530;
644, Section 1; 714 719, Section 1; 877; 1088, Section 2, Subdivision 1; and 1105,
Sections I, 2 and 3: Laws 1971, Chapters 2; 114, Section 3, Subdivision 2; 140, Secuien 1;
184, Section 1, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 200; and 233; Laws 1973, Chapters 30, Section 1,
Subdivision 1; 33; 166; 170; 173; 175; 181; 182; 280; 283, Section 1: 288; 304, Section 1,
Subdivision 2; 311; and 464; Laws 1974, Chapter 112; Laws 1975, Chapters 36; 43; 117;
118: 119; 124; 125; 178; 197; 229, Section 1; 306, Section 33, Subdivisions ] and 2; and
367: Laws 1976, Chapters 71; 97; 100, Section 1, Subdivisions 1 and 3; 206; 208: 214;
267; 272, Section 2; and 288, Section 1; Laws 1977, Chapters 294; 295; and 374, Section
50, Subdivision 1; Laws 1978, Chapters 599, Section [, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 606; 617,
Section 1; 622; 631: 673; 683, Sections 1 and 2, Subdivision 1; 753, Section 2,
Subdivisions 1 and la; and 754 are repealed.

Sec., 45, TEMPORARY PROVISION. The procedure for recognizing assets in
excess of accrued liabilities specified in section 5, subdivision 3, clause (2}, subclause (¢},
and the procedure for calculating a new amortization period specified in section 9,
subdivision 4, clause (b) may be utilized by any fund covered by an applicable provision
for calcutations of the financial requirements of, and the minimum obligation of the
municipality with respect 1o the special fund of, the relief association certified during

provision for calculations of the financial requirements of, and the minimum obligation of
the municipality with respect to the special fund of, the relief association certified during
the calendar year 1980,

-

To the extent that he deems it to be necessary or practical, the commissioner o

insurance may specify and issue procedures, forms or mathematical tables for use in
performing the calculations required pursuant 1o section 4 or section 12, subdivision 8.
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other retirement benefits paid by any volunteer firefighters” reliefl association or any

independent nonprofit firefighting corporation retirement plan or subsidiary relief
association.

Sec. 46. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective July I, [979.

Approved May 25, 1979,

CHAPTER 202—8.F.No.1328

An act relating to lubor; authorizing commissioner of labor and indusiry to seek
restraining orders against certain violators of child labor laws; amending Minnesota Statutes
1978, Seciion 181A4.08, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesola Statutes 1978. Section 181A .08, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. The commissicner or his authorized representative may apply to any court
of competent jurisdiction for an order restraining the violation of an order issued by the
commissioner pursuant lo subdivision 2, or for an grder enjoining and restraining
violations of chapter 181A or regulations adopted pursuant to section 181A.09.

Approved May 25, 1979,

CHAPTER 203—S8.F.No.1351

An act relating to metropolitan government; providing for financing of metropolitan
sports facilities; authorizing « revised site determination and establishing conditions for
issuance of honds: changing certain provisions relating to the powers and duties of the
metropolitan council and sports facilities commission; prm'r'dr'ng for appointment of members of
the metropolitan sports facilitics commission; exempting events sponsored ar the metropolitan
sports center from the three percent admission tax; providing expedited court procedures;
limiting use of the highwav user tax distribution fund; authorizing local taxes; appropriating
money; amending Minnesota Statues 1978, Sections 473,553, Subdivisions 2 and 4; 473.556,
Subdivisions 4. 6, and 7; 473.381, Subdivisions 2, 3, as amended, 4, as amended, and 5, as
amended; 473.593, Subdivision |, und by adding a subdivision; and Chaprer 473, by adding
sections.
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